m.html) at 1.55% which NYU Stern is one of the world's leading business

school under New York University1, which school has reputation in finance

that has invented a method for calculating risk rates. Therefore, the total

return is equated to 11.52% in total. Country risk premium is a long-term

adjustment because country risk premium is calculated based on national

fundamentals. Therefore, the improvement is aligned with the period of

return on investment in the SET. In addition, it also aligns with ADVANC’s

businesses that have a customer base across the country because it reflects

the overall value of the customer base.

1 Note: The calculations are based on Professor Damodaran, who received the world-recognized Herbert Simon Award. Therefore, the IFA believe that this is appropriate in

the calculation.

 Opinions of the Independent Financial Advisor on the Voluntary Tender Offer to buy all securities (1st Amendment)

Page | 18

16. Disclosure of Page 88 for Market Return (Rm) Sensitivity Analysis of Discount Rate and
Terminal Growth Rate
Existing Statement

Table of sensitivity of equity value per share (THB million)
 WACC
 -3.00% -1.50% Median +1.50% +3.00%

0.54% 232.00 226.50 223.00 219.50 214.00
0.55% 232.50 227.00 223.50 220.00 214.50
0.56% 233.00 227.00 223.50 220.00 215.00
0.57% 233.50 227.50 224.00 220.50 215.00
0.58% 234.00 228.00 224.50 221.00 215.50

From above table, sensitivity analysis indicates equity value per share of ADVANC range

between THB 214.00-234.00 per share.

Amended Statement
Table of sensitivity of equity value per share (THB million)

Sensitized factor
WACC

-3.0% -1.5% WACC +1.5% +3.0%

Te
rm

in
al

 G
ro

wt
h

Ra
te

-3.0% 232.00 226.50 223.00 219.50 214.00
-1.5% 232.50 227.00 223.50 220.00 214.50
Base 233.00 227.00 223.50 220.00 215.00

+1.5% 233.50 227.50 224.00 220.50 215.00
+3.0% 234.00 228.00 224.50 221.00 215.50

 The IFA prepared sensitivity analysis, by sensitizing discount rate (WACC) and terminal
growth rate. The IFA set a change of +/- 3.00% because it is an important factor that directly
affects the valuation of the business. The change range of +/– 3.0% reflects the sensitivity of the
key factors of the assumptions determined by the IFA. The summary of ADVANC's valuation
sensitivity analysis is summarized in the table.

From the above table, it can be seen that when doing a sensitivity analysis, the value of

ADVANC per share is between 214.00 – 234.00 baht per share.